Total - 6 894 5.9   5.4   -

Source: IFAD TRE

Note 3: Duration Gap = Asset Duration - (Liabilities Duration x Market Value Liabilities / Market Value Assets)

1  Present value of future cash flows except otherwise noted, discounted with swap curve prevailing at the cut-off date
2  Macaulay durations for each individual item, then grouped and weighted by market value

3 Yield-based DV01 = Modified Duration x Market Value / 10,000. This metrics shows the potential loss as a result of an increase of 1bp in IR and it’s
normally expressed as a positive value (thus, a negative value in the yield-based DV01 would represent a gain). Modified Duration = Duration / (1+yield),
where yield are par rates built fron the OIS Swap Curve prevailing at the cutoff-date

Note 1: The Economic Value of Investments consists of Cash priced at outstanding amount, and bonds and swaps priced at market value
Note 2: Other liabilities includes deferred revenues, payables and other liabilities

NII Sensitivity Analysis - BS items funded by Equity

As of 30 June 2023 - In million USD

Paralell
+1bps

Paralell
-100bps

Paralell
-200bps

Paralell
-300bps

Paralell
+100bps

Paralell
+200bps

Paralell
+300bps

Steepening Flattening

At sight 317   -   317   0   3   6   10   (3)   (6)   (9)   (3)   3
1M 55   0.1   55   0   1   1   2   (1)   (1)   (2)   (0)   0
2M 23   -   23   0   0   0   1   (0)   (0)   (1)   (0)   0
3M 108   -   108   0   1   2   3   (1)   (2)   (3)   (0)   0
4M 59   0.1   59   0   0   1   1   (0)   (1)   (1)   (0)   0
5M 99   -   99   0   1   1   2   (1)   (1)   (2)   (0)   0
6M 67   -   67   0   0   1   1   (0)   (1)   (1)   -   -
7M 25   0.1   24   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
8M 54   -   54   0   0   0   1   (0)   (0)   (1)   0   (0)
9M 29   -   29   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
10M 42   0.1   42   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
11M 51   -   51   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
12M 5   -   5   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)

Repricing Gap 935   0.4   935   0   7   14   20   (7)   (13)   (20)   (4)   4
Source: IFAD TRE

Sensitivity Analysis

Maturity
Bucket

GapLiabilitiesAssets

Appendix III
EB 2023/140/R.25
AC 2023/171/R.14

9

Figure 5: Repricing gap and Net interest income sensitivity of assets
funded by debt

NII Sensitivity Analysis - BS items funded by Borrowing

As of 30 June 2023 - In million USD

Paralell
+1bps

Paralell
-100bps

Paralell
-200bps

Paralell
-300bps

Paralell
+100bps

Paralell
+200bps

Paralell
+300bps

Steepening Flattening

At sight 463   -   463   0   5   9   14   (5)   (9)   (14)   (5)   5
1M 113   328   (215)   (0)   (2)   (4)   (6)   2   4   6   2   (2)
2M 119   -   119   0   1   2   3   (1)   (2)   (3)   (1)   1
3M 385   357   28   0   0   0   1   (0)   (0)   (1)   (0)   0
4M 186   -   186   0   1   3   4   (1)   (3)   (4)   (0)   0
5M 306   454   (148)   (0)   (1)   (2)   (3)   1   2   3   0   (0)
6M 319   491   (172)   (0)   (1)   (2)   (3)   1   2   3   -   -
7M 22   -   22   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
8M 53   -   53   0   0   0   1   (0)   (0)   (1)   0   (0)
9M (0)   -   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   0   0   (0)   0
10M 26   -   26   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
11M 29   66   (37)   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   0   0   (0)   0
12M 8   126   (118)   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   0   0   (0)   0

Repricing Gap 2 029   1 823   206   0   4   7   11   (4)   (7)   (10)   (4)   4
Source: IFAD TRE

Sensitivity Analysis

Maturity
Bucket

GapLiabilitiesAssets

Appendix III
EB 2023/140/R.25
AC 2023/171/R.14

10

Figure 6: Repricing gap of balance sheet items

NII Sensitivity Analysis - All BS items

As of 30 June 2023 - In million USD

Paralell
+1bps

Paralell
-100bps

Paralell
-200bps

Paralell
-300bps

Paralell
+100bps

Paralell
+200bps

Paralell
+300bps

Steepening Flattening

At sight 780   -   780   0   8   16   24   (8)   (15)   (23)   (8)   8
1M 168   328   (160)   (0)   (2)   (3)   (5)   2   3   5   1   (1)
2M 142   -   142   0   1   3   4   (1)   (2)   (4)   (1)   1
3M 494   357   136   0   1   2   3   (1)   (2)   (3)   (1)   1
4M 245   0   245   0   2   3   5   (2)   (3)   (5)   (1)   1
5M 405   454   (49)   (0)   (0)   (1)   (1)   0   1   1   0   (0)
6M 386   491   (105)   (0)   (1)   (1)   (2)   1   1   2   -   -
7M 47   0   47   0   0   0   1   (0)   (0)   (1)   0   (0)
8M 108   -   108   0   0   1   1   (0)   (1)   (1)   0   (0)
9M 29   -   29   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
10M 68   0   68   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
11M 80   66   13   0   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)
12M 13   126   (112)   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   0   0   (0)   0

Repricing Gap 2 964   1 823   1 141   0   10   21   31   (10)   (20)   (30)   (8)   8
Source: IFAD TRE

Sensitivity Analysis

Maturity
Bucket

GapLiabilitiesAssets

 (600)

 (400)

 (200)

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1 000

 1 200

 1 400

At
sight

1M 2M 3M 4M 5M 6M 7M 8M 9M 10M 11M 12M

NII Sensitivity Analysis - All BS Items
As of 30 June 2023, in million USD

Cash Investments Swaps Loans Debt NII - Cumulative Gap

Appendix III
EB 2023/140/R.25
AC 2023/171/R.14

11

Figure 7: Sensitivity analysis of Economic Value of Equity

Figure 8: Evolution of interest rate risk metrics

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Dec'22 Jun'23

Duration Gap
In years

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Dec'22 Jun'23

DV01
In million USD

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

Dec'22 Jun'23

DV01 - Without concessionality
In million USD

0

200

400